

IN THE MAINE SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

SITTING AS THE LAW COURT

---

Law Court Docket No. Han-23-317

---

Michael Good, et al.

v.

Town of Bar Harbor

---

On Appeal from the Hancock Superior Court

---

Brief of Plaintiffs/Appellees

Maxwell Coolidge, Esq. (Bar No. 5738)  
Attorney for the Plaintiffs/Appellees  
P.O. Box 332  
Franklin, ME 04634  
Attorney.coolidge@gmail.com  
(207) 610-4624

## Contents

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Table of Authorities.....   | iv |
| INTRODUCTION.....   | 1  |
| STATEMENT OF THE FACTS .....  | 2  |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED .....   | 2  |
| 1. The Home Rule Act requires that municipalities follow certain procedures in enacting and making changes to their charters. Did the Town of Bar Harbor violate the Home Rule Act’s procedural requirements in a manner that materially and substantially affected the revision of its charter? .....  | 2  |
| 2. When, as here, the court has invalidated a charter revision because the municipality has failed to comply with the Home Rule Act’s procedural mandates, the court may, in its discretion, order resubmission of the proposed changes to the voters. Did the cort exercise its sound discretion and decline to order such a resubmission? ..... | 3  |
| LAW AND ARGUMENT.....   | 3  |

1. The Home Rule Act requires that municipalities follow certain procedures in enacting and making changes to their charters. The Town of Bar Harbor violated the Home Rule Act’s procedural requirements in a manner that materially and substantially affected the revision of its charter. .... 3

A. The Home Rule Act requires that municipalities follow certain procedures in enacting and making changes to their charters. 4

B. The Proposed changes to the Charter constituted a “revision” — not mere “minor modifications” — and should have been presented to the voters in a single question as required by statute. .... 6

C. The substantive changes proposed in this case cannot be said to be truly minor. .... 12

D. Failure to present the entire proposed charter revision as a single up or down vote materially and substantially affected the revision..... 18

E. 30-A M.R.S.A § 2103(6) requires that “When the final report is filed, the municipal officers shall order the proposed new charter or charter revision to be submitted to the voters at the next regular or special municipal election held at least 35 days after the

final report is filed.” The Town Council violated the plain language of this statute by placing the proposed charter revision on the November 2020 ballot rather than on the June 9, 2020 town meeting warrant.. 22

F. The Town did not comply with 30-A M.R.S.A. § 2013(1)(A) and its own charter when it elected the members of the charter commission in November 2018. .... 23

G. The Town Council did not comply with the Home Rule Act in changing the questions presented to the voters long after the charter commission ceased to exist and never informing the voters that they were surrendering their exclusive power to amend the Land se Ordinance. 25

2. When, as here, the court has invalidated a charter revision because the municipality has failed to comply with the Home Rule Act’s procedural mandates, the court may, in its discretion, order resubmission of the proposed changes to the voters. The Superior Court exercised its sound discretion and declined to order such a resubmission. 27

A. The Superior Court exercised its sound discretion and declined to order resubmission..... 27

B. There is no danger of “sudden invalidation” of actions taken by the Town Meeting over the past three years..... 28

C. Invalidation of the improperly enacted charter changes will not leave the Town unable to comply with State Law..... 30

D. Contrary to the Town’s argument, the Superior Court did not find that the all other procedures were “properly conducted.” 32

CONCLUSION ..... 34

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Fair Elections Portland, Inc. v. City of Portland*, 2021 ME 32, 252 A.3d 504..... 7

*Friends of Lamoine v. Town of Lamoine*, 2020 ME 70, ¶ 20, 22 ..... 12

*Marks v. Marks*, 2021 ME 55, ¶ 15, 262 A. 3d 1135. .... 27

**Statutes**

30-A M.R.S. § 2105 ..... 6

30-A M.R.S. Section 2103 ..... 25

30-A M.R.S.A § 2101 ..... 11

30-A M.R.S.A. § 2102 ..... 5

30-A M.R.S.A. § 2108 ..... 4

Bar Harbor Charter, §C-6..... 24

Bar Harbor Town Charter, §C-38 ..... 29

Bar Harbor Town Charter, §C-5)..... 29

Me. Const. art. VIII, pt 2, § 1 ..... 4
